# Fitch places Eneva's Rating under Negative Observation after the Acquisition

Fitch Ratings - Rio de Janeiro - June 2, 2022: Fitch Ratings has placed Eneva S.A. (Eneva) 'AAA(bra)' Long-Term National Rating under Negative Observation.

The rating action occurred after the company announced the execution of purchase and sale agreement for the entirety of shares belonging to Centrais Elétricas de Sergipe Participações S.A. (Celsepar) and Centrais Elétricas Barra dos Coqueiros S.A. (Cebarra). The shares, owned by a subsidiary of New Fortress Energy Inc. (NFE) jointly with Ebrasil Energia Ltda. (Ebrasil), were sold for R\$ 6.1 billion (base date: December 2021). The acquisition also involved the assumption of Centrais Elétricas de Sergipe S.A. (Celse), a Celsepar subsidiary, net debt of R\$ 4.1 billion. Celse operates the Porto de Sergipe I UTE, a thermal power plant with an installed capacity of 1.593 MW. The transaction is to be finished at the end of the second semester of 2022 and is subject to legal and regulatory approvals as well as the consent from Celse's creditors.

The Negative observation is a reflection of the potential deterioration Eneva's financial profile may suffer if the acquisition is mainly based on debt, with a potential downgrade of the company's rating by one level. However, Fitch acknowledges the benefits this operation may have to Eneva's business profile, resulting on a material gain of sale and a higher diversification of assets and revenues. The amounts involved are high and would result in a net leverage above its rating downgrade sensitivity in 3.5 times for a longer period. The funding for the acquisition by means of funds free of charge may result in the removal of the Negative Observation.

#### **KEY RATING DRIVERS**

Financial Leverage under Pressure: Based on the base scenario for the rating, the acquisition — which amount will be adjusted by Interbank Deposit Certificate (CDI) + 1% per year until it is concluded — will occur upon debt collection for payment of the shares. At the end of 2022, the net debt/EBITDA ratio would be 5.8x in a pro forma basis, even considering the total contribution to Celse's cash generation during the year, and then getting reduced to 4.8x in 2023 and to 4.3x in 2024. The calculation used pro forma EBITDAs in the amount of R\$ 3.6 billion (2022), R\$ 4.3 billion (2023) and R\$ 4.4 billion (2024), with an average of R\$ 1.3 billion coming from Celse, which has a fixed revenue of R\$ 1.9 billion. If the potential acquisition of Polo Bahia Terra, announced in May, also occurs in the amount of US\$ 540 million, then this index will go up to 5.1x in 2013 and then down to 4.3x in 2024.

Improvement on the Business Profile: The acquisition of Celse would increase Eneva's installed capacity for energy generation by 70% — from 2.3 GW to 3.9 GW. The transaction also involves leasing the storage and regasification infrastructure, with an idle capacity of about 70%, which may favor Eneva's cash generation in the future. The company has five thermal power plants operating using natural gas exploited by Eneva itself and two other plants operating with coal, all the seven operational. Eneva's investments may expand its installed capacity by 1.4 GW until 2026, including 670 MW for the Solar Futura I complex, which will make the company becoming part of the renewable energy sources market. Eneva has gas reserves proven to be sufficient to meet the needs of its plants for more than 15 years, at a level of dispatch of 50% in the plants, and has shown a replacement rate of reserves higher than the

consumption demand.

## **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to a Positive Rating Action/Upgrade:

- The funding for the acquisition of Celse by means of funds free of charge may result in the removal of the Negative Observation.

Factors that could, individually or collectively, lead to a Negative Rating Action/Downgrade:

- - Conclusion of the acquisition of Celse funded mainly by collection of debts, which may take more than six months;

- - Net debt/EBITDA ratio over 3.5 times on supporting bases, considering a volume of dispatch of 30%;
- - Material worsening of the liquidity profile.

#### **KEY ASSUMPTIONS:**

- Fixed revenue from operating assets amounting to R\$ 2.2 billion (with a base date of December 2021, without considering Celse) in the long-term agreements adjusted by inflation;

- - Average dispatch of 45% in 2022 and of 30% from 2023 to 2025;
- - Investments of BRL 3.8 billion in 2022 and an average investment of BRL 1.0 billion from 2023 to 2025;
- - Conclusion of the acquisition of Celse's assets by the end of 2022;

- - Absence of distribution of dividends in 2022 and payments corresponding to 25% of the company's net revenue as of 2023.

#### SUMMARY OF THE ANALYSIS

Eneva's rating is the same as the one for the other two energy generation plans rated by Fitch: Engie Brasil Energia S.A. (Engie) and Aliança Geração de Energia S.A. (Aliança). All of them have a strong business profile, although Engie is the large-sized one and with a more diversified base of assets, with 8.5 GW of installed capacity in operation or under construction — Aliança has 1.3 GW, while Eneva has 5.3 GW, incorporating the acquisition of Celse. Disregarding this transaction, the financial profile of the three companies is strong, with proper liquidity and a financial leverage compatible with the expected for other companies in the industry. Eneva's constant need of investment in prospection and development to replace its natural gas reserves, demanding more investments than the ones made by the mentioned companies, is offset by its higher levels of fixed revenue.

# LIQUIDITY AND DEBT STRUCTURE

Strong Liquidity Profile: Fitch understands Eneva has large access to financing sources to collect the funds required for the transaction while retaining a strong liquidity profile, besides an extended schedule for the debt maturity. The rollover of the seventh issuing of debentures (R\$ 1.5 billion) in February 2022 to be due May 2023 shall not represent a big challenge. This transaction worked as a bridge loan to pay the investments in the Futura I complex. In March 2022, Eneva had cash and financial investments amounting to R\$ 1.1 billion face a short-term debt of R\$ 481 million. The total debt (R\$ 9.9 billion) was mainly comprised by debentures (R\$ 7.7 billion).

# **ISSUER PROFILE**

Eneva is an integrated energy company, acting in energy generation and gas extraction. At the end of March 2022, its installed capacity was 2.3 GW, and it can reach 5.3 GW after the acquisition of Celse and completion of the assets currently under construction. Eneva is the third highest thermoelectric generator in Brazil, with gas and coal plants, representing 7% of the installed capacity of this source in the country. The company is widely held stock is traded in B3's Novo Mercado.

#### **REGULATORY INFORMATION:**

This publication is a credit risk rating report, for the purposes of complying with article 16 of CVM Instruction No. 9/20.

The information used in this analysis was provided by Eneva.

Fitch takes all necessary measures to ensure that the information used in the credit risk rating is sufficient and originates from reliable sources, including, where appropriate, third-party sources. However, Fitch does not perform audit services and is unable to carry out independent verification or confirmation of the information received in all cases.

Ratings History:

Date on which the nationwide rating was first issued: April 22, 2019.

Date on which the nationwide rating was last updated: April 6, 2022.

The risk rating has been communicated to the assessed entities or related parties, and the rating assigned has not been changed as a result of this communication.

The ratings assigned by Fitch are reviewed at least annually.

Fitch publishes the list of actual and potential conflicts of interest in Annex X of the Reference Form, available at www.fitchratings.com/brasil

For information on possible changes in the credit risk rating, see the item: Rating Sensitivities.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com and www.fitchratings.com/brasil.

Fitch Ratings Brasil Ltda. or parties related to it may have provided other services to the rated entity within the term of 12 months before this credit rating action. The list of other services rendered to the rated entities is available on https://www.fitchratings.com/pt/ region/brazil/exigencias-regulatorias/outros-servicos. In our opinion, the provision of this service does not mean a conflict of interests regarding the credit risk rating.

Fitch Ratings was paid to determine each credit rating listed in this credit risk rating report by the rated debtor or issuer, by a related party other than the debtor or rated issuer, by the sponsor, underwriter, or the depositor of the instrument, security or bond under assessment.

Applied Methodology and Related Research:

-- Nationwide Rating Methodology (December 22, 2020);

-- Corporate Rating Methodology (October 15, 2021).

# **Fitch Ratings Analysts**

#### **Rafael Faro**

Senior Analyst First Analyst +55 21 3957 3616 Fitch Ratings Brasil Ltda. Av. Barão de Tefé, 27 - Sala 601 Saúde Rio de Janeiro, RJ 20220-460

#### **Wellington Senter**

Director Second Analyst +55 21 4503 2606

#### Mauro Storino

Senior Director Chairman of the Committee +55 21 4503 2625

# **Media Contacts**

#### **Jaqueline Carvalho**

Rio de Janeiro +55 21 4503 2623 jaqueline.carvalho@thefitchgroup.com

# **Rating Actions**

ENTITY/DEBT	RATING			RECOVERY	PRIOR
Eneva S.A.	Natl LT	AAA(bra) 🔶	Rating Watch On		AAA(bra) <b>O</b>
RATINGS KEY	OUTLOOK	WATCH			
POSITIVE	0	♦			
NEGATIVE	•	Ŷ			
EVOLVING	0	•			
STABLE	ο				

# **Aplicable Criteria**

Corporate Rating Criteria (pub.15 Oct 2021) (including rating assumption sensitivity)

Corporate Rating Methodology (pub.15 Oct 2021)

Nationwide Rating Methodology (pub.22 Dec 2020)

National Scale Rating Criteria (pub.22 Dec 2020)

## **Applicable Models**

Numbers in parentheses accompanying applicable model(s) contain hyperlinks to criteria providing description of model(s).

Corporate Monitoring & Forecasting Model (COMFORT Model), v8.0.2 (1)

# **Additional Disclosures**

Solicitation Status

**Endorsement Status** 

# **DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES**

All Fitch credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. The definitions of each scale and rating category, including those concerning default. may accessed be on https://www.fitchratings.com/pt/region/brazil. Check for the definitions of the ratings on the regulatory requirements section. Public ratings, criteria, methodologies are available on this website at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality policies, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance and other relevant policies and procedures are also available on the "code of conduct" of this site. The pertaining interests of directors and shareholders are available on https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible service to the rated entity or to related parties. Details of this service for ratings for which the leas analyst is based in a Fitch Ratings company (or an affiliate thereof) registered with ESMA or FCA, or complementary services can be found on the issuer summary page, on Fitch website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and

the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information is provided in this report "as is", not offering any kind of guarantee, and Fitch neither guarantees nor certifies that any report or content of such report would meet all the needs of the receiving party. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives payments from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch report may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers. For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized

Statistical Rating Organization (NRSRO). While some of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of NRSRO Form and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on the NRSRO Form (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO. Copyright © 2022 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435 Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.

#### **Endorsement policy**

Fitch's international credit ratings produced outside the European Union (EU) or the UK, as the case may be, are endorsed for use by regulated entities within the EU or the UK, respectively, for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU CRA Regulation or the UK Credit Rating Agencies (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019, as the case may be. Fitch's approach to endorsement in the EU and the UK can be found on Fitch's Regulatory Affairs page on Fitch's website. The endorsement status of international credit ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.